because the interest paid on such funds fluctuates with the prevailing interest rate. Our short-term investments were
comprised of corporate debt securities, government and agency securities and asset backed securities.
Changes in interest rates could adversely affect the market value of the securities we hold that are classified as
short-term investments. The table below separates these investments, based on stated maturities, to show the
approximate exposure to interest rates as of December 31, 2015.

(in thousands)
Due within one year $137,927
Due after one year and through 5 years 363,458
Total $501,385
A sensitivity analysis was performed on our investment portfolio as of December 31, 2015. The analysis is based on
an estimate of the hypothetical changes in market value of the portfolio that would result from an immediate parallel
shift in the yield curve of various magnitudes. This methodology assumes a more immediate change in interest rates to
reflect the current economic environment.
The following table presents the hypothetical fair values of our debt securities classified as short-term investments
assuming immediate parallel shifts in the yield curve of 50 basis points (“BPS”), 100 BPS and 150 BPS. The analysis is
shown as of December 31, 2015:

Fair Value as of December 31, 2015
(in thousands)
-150 BPS -100 BPS -50 BPS +50 BPS +100 BPS +150 BPS
$509,125 $507,746 $504,661 $498,103 $494,824 $491,545

 Based on investment positions as of December 31, 2015, a hypothetical 100 basis point increase in interest rates
across all maturities would result in a $6.6 million incremental decline in the fair market value of the portfolio. As of
December 31, 2014, a similar 100 basis point increase in the yield curve would have resulted in a $5.9 million
incremental decline in the fair market value of the portfolio. Such losses would only be realized if the Company sold
the investments prior to maturity.

As of December 31, 2015, we had $2.4 billion of debt, consisting of fixed rate unsecured debt in four tranches: $500.0